
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 

Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 21st September, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 am) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

M Lobley - Roundhay; 

J Matthews - Headingley; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

 
Arthur Giles - Leeds LINk 

Nominee to be confirmed - Leeds LINk 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt information or items have 

been identified on this agenda 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27th July 2010. 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  JOINT PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 
2010/11 
 
To consider a joint report of Leeds City Council 
and the NHS Leeds  presenting performance 
information which summarised the progress 
against the joint council and NHS Leeds priorities 
as set out in the Leeds Strategic Plan, as well as 
key NHS Leeds priorities for first quarter of 
2010/11. 
 

11 - 
30 

8   
 

  VISION FOR LEEDS 20111 TO 2030 - 
PROGRESS WITH DEVELOPMENT AND NEXT 
STEPS 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Leeds 
Initiative on progress with regards to the 
development and next steps in relation to the 
Vision for Leeds 2010 to 2030. 
 

31 - 
60 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE: LIBERATING THE 
NHS - WHITE PAPER 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny 
Support and Member Development on Liberating 
the NHS White Paper and supporting 
consultations. 
 

61 - 
118 

10   
 

  UPDATED WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
 

119 - 
176 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
will be held on Tuesday 26th October 2010 at 
10.00am (Pre meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 

 

 



SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH)

TUESDAY, 27TH JULY, 2010 

PRESENT: Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

Councillors P Ewens, P Harrand, 
J Illingworth, G Kirkland and M Lobley 

CO-OPTEES: Mr A Giles (Leeds Local Involvement Network) 

11 Election of Chair
It was announced at the beginning of the meeting that Councillor M Dobson, 
Chair of Scrutiny Board (Health) had conveyed his apologies due to illness.
Therefore the Board were asked to appoint a Chair for this meeting. 

Following a formal vote of those Members present, Councillor S Armitage was 
elected as Chair in the absence of Councillor Dobson. 

12 Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the July meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Health).

13 Late Items
The Chair informed the meeting that she had agreed to admit the following 
document to the agenda as supplementary information: 

Liberating the NHS: Local Democratic legitimacy in health – A consultation on
proposals (Agenda Item 9).  As the consultation document had not been 
published until 22 July 2010, it had not been possible to provide this with the 
agenda papers previously distributed. (Minute 20 refers). 

14 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 

15 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors M Dobson,
J Matthews, A McKenna and E Taylor. 

16 Minutes - 25th June 2010
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

17 Joint Performance Report Year End 2009/10
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the joint performance report from NHS Leeds and Leeds City 
Council which provided an overview of progress against key improvement 
priorities and performance indicators relevant to the Board at Quarter 4, 
2009/10.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2010

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



The principle of a joint report had been established to align performance 
reporting, with the aims of: 

 Reducing duplication

Eliminating potential confusion 

 Streamlining documentation

Bringing closer together the performance teams / functions from 
both organisations. 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for 
information / comment of the meeting: 

Appendix 1 – summary sheet showing the overall progress rating 
against the LSP improvement priorities relevant to the Health 
Scrutiny Board 

Appendix 2 – selected amber and red rated action trackers from the 
Leeds Strategic Plan priorities relevant to the Health Scrutiny 
Board.  These trackers included a contextual update as well as key 
performance indicator results 

Appendix 3 – Performance Indicator report containing year end 
results for all performance indicators from the National Indicator set 
and any key local indicator which were relevant. 

The following officers from NHS Leeds and Leeds City Council were in 
attendance to present the key issues highlighted in the report and to address 
any specific questions identified by the Scrutiny Board: 

John England, Deputy Director – Adult Social Services, Leeds City 
Council

Graham Brown, Performance Manager, NHS Leeds. 

In introducing the report, the Deputy Director (Adult Social Services)
highlighted some iss
[...]
ecognise, value and promote public and patient 
involvement in the development and delivery of local health care services.

In terms of the main issues / concerns highlighted by service users, the 
following issues were outlined:

 Waiting times

Access to services (particularly mental health services) – i.e. how to 
access services 

Carers – access to information and support 

 Hospital food.

Members of the Board also enquired about any information about the LINk 
that may assist with their day-to-day ward duties.  The LINk Co-ordinator, 
agreed to supply such details via the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 

The Chair thanked the representatives for attending the meeting and 
presenting the report.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be received 
and noted. 

19 Kirkstall Joint Service Centre - Scrutiny Board Statement and response
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
the Scrutiny Board (Health) with details of the recommendations from the 
recent City and Regional Partnerships Scrutiny Board inquiry into the proposal 
for a new Joint Service Centre at Kirkstall and the associated response. 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information / comment of the meeting: 

Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships) – Statement on 
Kirkstall Joint Service Centre – April 2010 (Appendix 1 refers) 

Final Statement and Recommendations of the City and Regional 
Partnerships Scrutiny Board’s Statement on the Kirkstall Joint Service
Centre – Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) – Executive Board – 22nd June 2010 (Appendix 2 refers) 

The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the key issues highlighted in 
the report and addressed specific points of clarification identified by the 
Scrutiny Board. 

RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on
[...]
 implications arising from the proposals set out 
in the White Paper the Board. 

The potential loss of focus on service provision (as a result of the 
proposed major structural changes). 

The Board recognised the importance and significance of the White Paper 
(and supporting consultation documents), highlighting the potential significant
resource implications and additional responsibilities for the Council as a 
particular area of interest.  The Board expressed a desire to establish a 
working group to explore the proposals and likely implications in more detail

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2010

Page 7



In conclusion, the Chair thanked the representatives in attendance for 
providing a comprehensive overview to assist the Board with the development 
of its work programme for 2010/11. 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices, alongside the 
issues raised through discussion, be noted.

21 Determining the Work Programme 2010/11
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s formal conclusions and recommendations arising from consideration 
of Agenda Item 9 ‘Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 – Sources of Work 
and Establishing the Board's Priorities’. 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information / comment of the meeting: 

Scrutiny Board (Health) – Protocol between the Scrutiny Board (Health) 
and NHS Bodies in Leeds (Appendix 1 refers) 

Scrutiny Board (Health) – Health Service Developments Working 
Group – Terms of Reference (Appendix 2 refers) 

Scrutiny Board (Health) – Work Programme 2010/11 (Appendix 3 
refers)

Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Guidance Note 7 – Inquiry Selection
Criteria (Appendix 4 refers) 

The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report and responded to 
Board Member’s queries and comments. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That, with an open membership arrangement, approval be given to 

establishing a Health Service Developments Working Group in line 
with the draft terms of reference. 

(c) That approval be given to establishing a Working Group to consider
the proposals contained in the White Paper ‘Equality and excellence:
Liberating the NHS’, alongside the subsequent and supporting 
consultation documents.

(d) That, while participation in the working group referred to in (c) above 
be open to all members of the Board, the following members be 
appointed as core members of the working group: Councillor M 
Dobson, Councillor P Harrand and Mr A Giles. 

(e) That, while a ‘flexible’ and ‘open’ approach is to be adopted with 
regard to the work programme for 2010/11, approval be given the 
Board’s draft work programme for 2010/11, as now outlined, subject to 
the inclusion of the following items: 

Equality and excellence; Liberating the NHS – Initial Findings of 
the Working Group(September 2010) 

 Dermatology

Narrowing the Gap 

Public Health consultation document (December 2010). 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2010

Page 8



22 Date and Time of Next Meeting
Tuesday 21st September 2010 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.30am) 

(The meeting concluded at 12.05pm.) 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2010

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
LCC and NHS Leeds Joint Performance Report  
 
Meeting: Health Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  21st September 2010 
 
Subject:  Joint Performance Report Quarter 1 2010/11 
 

        
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the performance information summarising our progress against the joint council 
and NHS Leeds priorities as set out in the Leeds Strategic Plan, as well as key NHS Leeds priorities, 
for first quarter of 2010/11.  The report includes two action trackers from the Leeds Strategic Plan 
which
[...]
y wanted to 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: 
Heather Pinches/ Graham 
Brown 
Tel:  22 43347/305 7540 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 2 

receive a more regular update and for these 10 areas actions trackers are produced on a quarterly 
basis.  Some changes to these processes are proposed below. 

 
3.2 Accountable Officers were asked to provide a high level summary only within the action trackers and 

were requested to limit their action trackers to one A4 page (ie 2 sides).  However, many accountable 
officers were unable to do this without missing essential information and therefore the limit was not 
rigidly applied so that the trackers provided a complete picture of performance. 

 
3.3 A number of appendices of information are provided with this report and these are summarised below: 
 

• Appendix 1 – action trackers for the high risk performance area from the Leeds Strategic Plan 
which are relevant to the Health Scrutiny Board.  This tracker includes a contextual update as 
well as key performance indicator results. 

• Appendix 2 – performance indicator report showing the Q1 result and predicted year end traffic 
lights for all key performance indicators aligned to the LSP which are relevant to the Health  
Scrutiny Board as well as indicators relating to the key priorities for NHS Leeds.   

• Appendix 3 – provides an update on the outstanding PIs from the Q4 2009/10 which were not 
available at the time of the Q4 report or were not confirmed as validated results. 

 
This information is supported by a guidance document to aid the reader in interpreting the actions 
trackers. 

 
4 Main Issues 
 
4.1 Over recent months the new coalition government have been making changes to the national 

performance regime including removing the Comprehensive Area Assessment and deleting a range of 
national performance indicators.  These changes mean 
[...]

 

4.1 For information, the minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 25 August 
2010 are attached at Appendix 3.  In addition, in recognition of the complementary 
role that Leeds Local Involvement Network (LINk) can play in reviewing the planning 
and delivery of local health (and social care) services, the current LINk work 
programme is attached at Appendix 4. 

 
4.2 The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the content of both Appendix 3 and 4, within 

the context of making any adjustments to its work programme.  
 
4.3 Members will be aware that the outline work programme should be regarded as a 

‘live’ document, which may evolve and change over time to reflect any in-year 
change in priorities and/or emerging issues.  As such, the Scrutiny Board is asked to 
consider the attached outline work programme (presented at Appendix 1) and agree 
/ amend as appropriate.  

 
5.0 Recommendations 
 

5.1 Members are asked to consider the details presented in this report and: 
 

5.1.1 Note the information presented at the meeting from the Health Service 
Developments Working Group and consider/ agree the proposed level of 
engagement activity in relation to the identified service areas. 

 
5.1.2 Note the updated information presented in terms of the Children’s Cardiac 

Surgery Services review and determine any further activity at this stage;  
 

 

5.1.3 Consider the outline work programme attached at Appendix 1 and agree / 
amend as appropriate, 

 
6.0 Background Documents 
 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) – Work programme (25 June 2010) 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) – Work programme (27 July 2010) 
 
 
 
 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
Scrutiny Board (Health)  

Outline Work Programme 2010 /11 – September 2010 

 

Key:  

RFS Request for scrutiny MSR Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 

PM Performance management B Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 

RP Review of existing policy SC Statutory consu

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th October, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, P Ewens, 
P Harrand, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
G Kirkland, M Lobley, J Matthews and 
E Taylor 

 
 

23 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the September meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Health).  
 

24 Late Items  
The Chair informed the meeting that he had agreed to admit the following 
document to the agenda as a Late Item of business:- 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) Report on Promoting Good Public Health: the role of 
the Council and its Partners (May 2010) – Report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services and the Director of Public Health, NHS Leeds (Minute 31 
refers). 
 
The report in question was not available at the time of the agenda despatch 
and the timescales for responding to the recommendations were already 
outside those detailed in the Council’s Constitution. However, in order to help 
the Board fulfil its role in monitoring responses to its recommendations (and 
subsequent implementation) and to ensure that its work remained current, it 
was necessary for the Board to receive and consider this report before the 
next scheduled meeting in late October 2010. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
The following personal declarations were made:- 
 

• Councillor E Taylor in her capacity as a nurse employed by Leeds 
Community Mental Health (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 30 refers) 

• Councillor M Dobson in his capacity as Chair of the Leeds Initiative 
Healthy Leeds Partnership (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 29 refers) 

 
26 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor A Hussain and Co-opted 
Member, Mr A Giles.  Notification had been received for Councillor G Hyde to 
substitute for Councillor Hussain. 
 

27 Minutes - 27th July 2010  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th October, 2010 

 

28 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Joint Performance Report Year End 2009/10 (Minute 17 refers) 

Councillor P Harrand made reference to the e mail circulated from 
Graham Brown, NHS Leeds dated 3rd August 2010 clarifying the 
information in relation to mortality data. He raised his concerns that the 
statistics were not clear and following a brief discussion it was agreed 
to discuss this item further under Item 7 on the agenda relating to the 
Joint Performance Report – Quarter 1 2010/11. 
 
Councillor J Illingworth raised the issue around the Board’s concerns 
with regard to the potential full consideration of the Leeds Girls High 
School planning application and enquired if a reply had been received 
from the Chair of Plans Panel (West). 
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser responded and confirmed that a 
letter had been sent by Council S Armitage (as acting Chair) to 
Councillor N Taggart on this issue, but to date, and to the best of his 
knowledge, no reply had been received. 
 
Following a brief discussion, the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
agreed to follow up this issue with the Chief Planning Officer as a 
matter of urgency and to raise the public health and equality issues 
with a report back on progress at the next meeting in October 2010. 
 
(Councillor J Matthews indicated that he was a Member of the Plans 
Panel (West) and could possibly be considering matters arising from 
the Leeds Girls High School item at a later date in that capacity.  He 
stated that he would remain in the meeting to listen to and take part in 
the discussion of this issue.  In order to avoid any perception of pre-
determination, Councillor Matthews agreed that he would not be bound 
by any discussion taken at the meeting when issues from this matter 
came before Plans Panel (West) for determination, but would consider 
all representations and viewpoints presented at the planning meeting 
before reaching a conclusion based on the merits of the case). 

 
29 Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS - White Paper  

The Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development submitted a report 
on the content of the Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS White Paper 
document and supporting consultations, together with the local implications. 
The Board was asked to determine the content of any consultation response 
and consider how to maintain an overview of progress and any subsequent 
implementation. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 
 

• Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS – White Paper -
Executive summary (Appendix 1 refers); 

• Transparency in outcomes – a framework for the NHS - Executive 
summary (Appendix 2 refers); 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th October, 2010 

 

• Local democratic legitimacy in health - Full consultation document 
(Appendix 3 refers); 

• Commissioning for patients - Executive summary (Appendix 4 
refers); 

• Regulating healthcare providers - Executive summary (Appendix 5 
refers) 

 
The following officers from NHS Leeds and Leeds City Council were in 
attendance to present the key issues highlighted in the report and to address 
any specific questions identified by the Scrutiny Board: 
 

• John England (Deputy Director) – Leeds City Council, Adult Social 
Services 

• Dr Simon Stockhill (Chair, Clinical Commissioning Executive) – 
NHS Leeds  

 
The Board noted that apologies had been received from Christine Farrar 
(Policy Director – Health Improvement and Partnerships) – Leeds Initiative 
and Dr Bryan Power (GP consortia representative) – NHS Leeds. 
 
At the request of the Chair, and from a local authority perspective, the Deputy 
Director, Adult Social Services outlined some of the key areas and likely  
implications highlighted in the White Paper.  This included input from the 
Chair of the Clinical Commissioning Executive (NHS Leeds) around current 
GP consortia arrangements and likely implications of the current proposals. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued, with the following issues being raised: 
 

• Proposals to transfer to local councils the power/ responsibility to 
improve the health of the local population. 

• Proposals to establish a national Public Health Service. 

• Joint appointment of the Director of Public Health and potential transfer 
of current NHS services and staff to the Council. 
(The Board noted that specific details in this area was likely to be 
available in a further White Paper around Public Health, expected in 
December 2010) 

• Aspects of the Democratic Legitimacy consultation paper, including: 
1. A patient centred approach is strengthened by the proposals, 
with a shift away from a top-down approach to local determination; 

2. Establishment of the Health & Well Being Board, including 
proposed membership and transfer of Health Scrutiny statutory 
powers; 

3. Detailed supplementary guidance is not expected. 

• 150,000 patients / 33 practices not part of any current GP consortia 
arrangements – with a large gap in the south of the City. 

• Impact on commissioning arrangements including: 
1. Consistency across different areas of the City; 
2. Cross-border matters; 
3. Specialised services; 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th October, 2010 

 

4. Local authority commissioning. 

• The importance of ensuring the delivery of high quality services during 
any transitional arrangements. 

• Ensuring future models of delivery address the needs of Leeds 
residents / patients, recognising that such models may differ from other 
large cities and areas across England. 

• The importance of GP consortia coming together with the aim of 
developing a successful model for the future 

• The need for further involvement/ ongoing discussions with GP 
consortia representatives as soon as possible 
(Arising from discussions, the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
agreed to follow up this issue with NHS (Leeds)) 

• Clarification around the role of Leeds Ambulance Services within the 
commissioning process 

•  Clarification around the specific areas that would be commissioned 
around the health improvement commissioning agenda 

• Clarification of the functions and roles between the proposed health 
and wellbeing boards and the Leeds Initiative Healthy Leeds 
Partnership 

• The need for the new health and wellbeing boards to address such 
issues as Narrowing the Gap and to focus on the delivery of key  
services in specific areas.  

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That, in view of the importance of this matter and the short timescales 

involved, this Board confirms it’s intention regarding the submission of 
a consultation response on the proposals set out in this report and 
requests the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser to draft such a 
response based on the comments made at today’s meeting. 

 
30 Joint Performance Report Quarter 1 2010/11  

Referring to Minute 17 of the meeting held on 27th July 2010, a joint report of 
Leeds City Council and the NHS Leeds presenting performance information 
which summarised the progress against the joint council and NHS Leeds 
priorities as set out in the Leeds Strategic Plan, as well as key NHS Leeds 
priorities for first quarter of 2010/11. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 
 

• Action trackers for the high risk performance area from the Leeds 
Strategic Plan which were relevant to the Health Scrutiny Board.  
This tracker included a contextual update as well as key 
performance indicator results (Appendix 1 refers); 

• Performance indicator report showing the Q1 result and predicted 
year end traffic lights for all key performance indicators aligned to 
the LSP which were relevant to the Health  Scrutiny Board as well 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th October, 2010 

 

as indicators relating to the key priorities for NHS Leeds (Appendix 
2 refers); 

• An update on the outstanding PIs from the Q4 2009/10 which were 
not available at the time of the Q4 report or were not confirmed as 
validated results (Appendix 3 refers) 

 
The following officers from NHS Leeds and Leeds City Council were in 
attendance to present the key issues highlighted in the report and to address 
any specific questions identified by the Scrutiny Board: 
 

• Graham Brown (Performance Manager) – NHS Leeds 

• Paul Bollom (Priority Commissioner) – Leeds City Council, Children’s 
Services 

• Brenda Fullard (Head of Healthy Living and Health Inequalities) NHS 
Leeds  

 
There was a full discussion around an overview of performance against key 
local health priorities relevant to the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Health) with 
specific reference to the consideration of performance in the areas of: 
 

• Teenage conception: and, 

• Premature mortality in deprived areas 
 
To assist the Board with their deliberations, a copy of an e-mail from Graham 
Brown, NHS Leeds dated 3rd August 2010 on mortality data was circulated for 
information/comment. 
 
In summary, the main issues highlighted were as follows: 
 

• The availability of general performance/ statistical data in terms of 
teenage conception and births in Leeds. 

• Clarification of the difference between provisional/original data of births 
in Leeds. 

• The importance of protecting and supporting young girls around 
teenage pregnancy.  

• Clarification of the statutory rights of private providers in disclosing 
termination figures. 

• The need to improve reporting arrangements to include more up to 
date performance information, including ‘proxy’ measures, to assist the 
Board in future deliberations. 
(The Performance Manager responded and agreed to the Board’s 
request in this regard). 

• Clarification of the procedure for standardising Mortality rates within 
local wards. 

• The importance of communication between agencies around 
births/terminations and the need to consult with GP’s more effectively. 

• Clarification of the 2008 Calendar Year and 2008-2009 Fiscal Year 
figures concerning the rates of teenage births against conceptions. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th October, 2010 

 

 

RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 

b) That the Performance Manager (NHS) and the Deputy Director, Leeds 
City Council, Adult Social Services be requested to address the issue 
of providing more up to date performance information (including ‘proxy’ 
measures) within their reporting arrangements for consideration at 
future Board meetings. 

 
31 Scrutiny Board (Health) Report on Promoting Good Public Health: The 

role of the Council and its Partners (May 2010)  
A report of the Director of Adult Social Services and the Director of Public 
Health, NHS Leeds was submitted providing the Board with details of the 
recommendations from the recent Scrutiny Board (Health) inquiry into the role 
of the Council and its partners in promoting good public health and details 
how the Directors propose to respond to these.  The Board was asked to note 
and comment on the actions proposed. 
 
Arising from discussions, the Board noted and welcomed that all ten of the 
recommendations had been agreed by both the Director of Public Health and 
the Director of Adult Social Care, incorporating input from other Directorates 
across the Council. 
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the meeting that the 
recommendations would be included with in the Board’s monitoring report 
which would give the Board a further opportunity to consider progress /  
implementation of the recommendations at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Board notes the actions underway to implement the 

recommendations from the Promoting Good Public Heath inquiry 
report, in accordance with the report submitted. 

 
32 Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 - Progress with development and next 

steps  
 

(This item was deferred until the next meeting on 26th October 2010) 
 

33 Updated Work Programme 2010/11  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the Scrutiny Board’s updated work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 
 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) – Outline Work Programme 2010/11 – 
September 2010 (Appendix 1 refers) 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th October, 2010 

 

• Safe and Sustainable – Children’s Heart Surgery: A Briefing (Appendix 
2 refers) 

• Executive Board minutes of the meeting held on 25th August 2010 
(Appendix 3 refers) 

• Leeds LINk Work Plan 2010/11 (Appendix 4 refers) 
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the key issues highlighted in 
the report and addressed specific points of clarification identified by the 
Scrutiny Board, including a brief summary of the outcome and proposed 
recommendations arising from the Health Service Developments Working 
Group held on 14th September 2010. The service changes and proposed 
levels of engagement were summarised as follows: 
 

• Community Ophthalmology – level 3 (significant change) 

• Community ENT Services – level 2 (minor change) 

• Community Dental Services – level 3 (significant change) 

• Community Dermatology Services – level 3 (significant change) 

• Community Urology Services – level 3 (significant change) 

• Stroke Care Services – level 2 (minor change) 

• Reconfiguration of Community Intermediate Care – level 3 (significant 
change) 

• Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Review – level 3 (significant 
change) 

• Community Neurology Services – level 3 (significant change) 
 
It was further noted that the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser would circulate 
a copy of the minutes of the meeting to Board Members for comment in due 
course. 
 
The Chair made specific reference to the national review of Children’s Cardiac 
Surgery Services currently being undertaken and informed the meeting that 
he had written a letter, on behalf of the Board, on 20th September 2010 to all 
Members of Parliament for Yorkshire and the Humber.  The letter sought to 
raise MP’s awareness of the review and the need to retain the current 
regional facilities provided in Leeds, and possibly an even a more enhanced 
role in any new model of delivery. 
 
RESOLVED - 

a) That the contents of he report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Board notes the information presented at the meeting from     
      the Health Service Developments Working Group and agrees    
      the proposed level of engagement activity in relation to the identified  
      service areas. 
c)  That this Board notes the updated information presented in terms of the     
      Children’s Cardiac Surgery Services review and to the suggestion  
      that the Board maintains a watching brief on this issue .  

d) That approval be given to the outline work programme in accordance  
      with the report now submitted. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th October, 2010 

 

34 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Tuesday 26th October 2010 at 10.00am (Pre meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.55am) 
 
 
 


